The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial

instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year

and held constant throughout the report.

Surplus would decrease or increase by $958,498 (2019: $1,252,647). This is mainly attributable to the

Group’s exposure to foreign currency on its investments within its managed funds held with JB Were.

Surplus would decrease or increase by $94,391 (2019: $140,510). This is mainly attributable to the  Group’s

exposure to interest rates on its investments within its managed funds held with JB Were.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the

reporting date.

At reporting date, if foreign currency rates had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held

constant, the Group’s:

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were held constant,

the Group’s:

The Group is mainly exposed to the currency of Australia (AUD),  the United States (USD) and Europe (Euro).

 Page 79

26

Council Council Variance Note

Actual Annual Plan

2020 2020

$000 $000 $000

Revenue

Rates revenue 18,168   18,161   7

Government Grants 7,433   2,402   5,031   a.

Other revenue 17,268   15,095   2,173   b.

Other gains /(losses) 1,288   350   938   c

Total Revenue 44,157   36,008   8,149

Expenditure

Employee benefits expense 17,504   18,128   (624)   d.

Depreciation expense 715   833   (118)   e.

Finance costs 96   75   21   f.

Other expenses 25,837   17,158   8,679   g.

Total Operating Expenditure 44,152   36,195   7,957

Surplus (Deficit) before tax 5   (187)   192

Income tax expense -   -   -

Surplus (deficit) for the period 5   (187)   192

Total Comprehensive Revenue / Deficit 5   (187)   192

Explanations for Council Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses Variances:

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

 Further explanations for these operating variances are reported under each activity along with programme costings.

Depreciation expense was less than budget due to the overprovision for depreciation in the budget.

Employee expenses were below budget by $624,000 mainly due to non salary costs being below budget.

Other expenses were above budget by $8.7m.  Of this amount, $5m was a one off expenditure for the

Ministry for the Environment grant received. Most of the balance of the expense increase was due to Waiau